AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A LOCAL CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD TO REVIEW PUBLIC CONTRACTS AND MAKE RULES ABOUT CONTRACTING; ADOPTING TEMPORARY RULES FOR THE BOARD; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE CITY OF DRAIN ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. <u>Contract Review Board</u>. Pursuant to ORS 279.055 the common council of the City of Drain is hereby designated as the city Contract Review Board. Relative to contract concerns of this city, the city board shall have all the powers granted to the State Public Contract Review Board.

Section 2. Temporary Rules. There is hereby adopted by the city for the purpose of establishing temporary rules governing public contracts in the city, the rules of the State Public Contract Review Board, Oregon Administrative Rules Chapter 127, one copy of which is filed in the office of the city recorder. These temporary rules shall remain in effect until such time as the city Contract Review Board adopts rules to supercede the temporary rules.

Section 3. Emergency. Inasmuch as Chapter 771, Oregon Laws 1975, became effective January 1, 1976, and the City of Drain heretofore has made no provision for the designation of a local Contract Review Board, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Common Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the Common Council of the City of Drain this $\frac{12}{2}$ day of

Page 2			
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~			
·	1978.		
APPROVED by the Mayor	this $\frac{1}{2}$ day of	SEPT.	_, 1978.

Leroy J. Farley, Mayor City of Drain

ATTEST:

Ordinance No. 253

Robert A. Gray, Clerk of Council Pro-Tem